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Narmada River TMbanal

*508. SHRI HITENDRA DESAI:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be Dieased .10 refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 69 on the 13th June, 1977,
regaring Narmada Dam Project and state:

(a) how long will the proceedings of the Narmada River Tribunal remain pending; and

(b) will the award be binding on all the States concerned?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
The report of the Narmada Water Disputes Tribunal is likely to be available in a year or thereabouts.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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SHRI SnXMDRA DESAI; Tbi$ is a very important question which relates to Inter-State disputes. Section 6 of the Inter-State Water Disputes Act lays down that the decision shall be final and binding on the parlies to the dispute and shall be given effect to by them. Therefore, a situation may arise when the State or States do not want to implement the award. I would, therefore, like to know from the l>on.
Minister, whether the Government of India will implement the award and remove all hurdles in the way of implementation, whether they are technical, legal or even financial.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Section 6 of the Act provides that the Central Government shall publish the decision of the Tribunal in the Official Gazette and the decisions shall be final and binding on the parties to the dispute and shall be given effect to by them. In consequence of this, the State Governments who are parties to the dispute have to implement the award.

SHRJ HITENDRA DESAI: My question was, if they do not want to comply with the same, will the Government of India see that it is Implemented?

The Narmada is the largest river flowing westward in Central India which has hot been harnessed so far.
Actually negotiations were taking place between the various Chiaf Ministers of the respective States and the hon.
Minister might be able to know that soon after the Fourth Gene»l Elections, actually the matter was settled between myself as the Chief Minister of Gujarat and the then Chief Minister of Madhya FradeSh, Shri D. P. Mishra.
Even now when negotiations /were going on, some mines1 issues have heen settled, therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would in the circumstances, as the Tribunal may take more time for the award and there may be difficulties in the Implementation of the award, assure the House fhal he will undertaker

(a) to arrive at an agreed solution between the respective States, and

(b) to permit the Government of Gujarat to start the work of construction of the foundation so that no further time ig wasted.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA; A
compromise was reached in March 1975. It was agreed that the development of the Narmada waters should no longer be delayed in the best national interests. The parties to the dispute, therefore, agreed to co-operate with the Tribunal in giving the decision at the earliest because that was delayed by the concerned parties themselves.
For some time they had gune in a writ to the Supreme Court and a stay order was obtained. Like that the matter was delayed. Then it was settled that without prejudice to the decision of the Narmada Waters Dispute Tribunal and also without prejudice fc>
the claims of the parties, viz,, the States of Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat.
Maharashtra and Rajasthan:

(1) that Gujarat may go ahead with the construction of Kanjan, I.ambin. . .

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
The hon Member's question was some, thing different.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
This was the agreement

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI .* I would first like to know whether the Government of India would grant permission to start constructon of the foundation of the Navagam dam. That was my question.

SHRT SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Regarding that, my submission Is that unit it is decided by the Tribunal as to upto what height the dam has to go, construction cannot be allowed to be started. .

Shri HITENDRA DESAI: The foundation has nothing to dp with the height


7 Orpl 4ns«?ers JULY-18> 1077 Oral 4wo*rM

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
No, no. Jt has got everything to do.
If the height goes upto 500 It or thereabout, then the foundation has to be verv broad. If it is io be only 300 ft, then it can be narrow.

SHRI HITENDRA DESAI: What objection can you have if the government of Gujarat is prepared to do it at its own cost?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Then they will be incurring a lot of avoidable extra expenditure.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: Sir, the Minister is new to the subject.
Even when there were disputes between Maharashtra. Karnataka. Orissa, Madhya Pradesh and the Andhra Pradesh regarding the Godavari and Krishna waters, foundations were laid with regard fo Nagarfuna Sajtar and also the Fochampahad proieots and construction also started. Anri as a matter of fact, water was also let out.

When the previous government has done so much fo reconcile the different interests of the various States, why is it that government is not in a position to tackle even one single river water dispute? I want to know the reason.
What is the difficulty in allowing the foundation to be raised and also to get the work started on the dam?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I may say that though I am new to the subject. I am conversant with the subject raised in the question.

In this case, particularly, I would submit that the main dispute is the height of the Navagam Dam. That is the main dispute between the contending parties. Unless thaf is settled, nothing further can be allowed.
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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Vargiband question does not arise out of this question. I have mentioned those projects which arise from this.

*ft fft*wft«nf m#hc : invfhr
SWOT k gft ftarr VftK iTFFftt
TTR- *ftTIW % sft flaRST frflT

fiprr i
t  wt t m t  5ft

^  cTfT «TRTT t
*  ftrc ^ rrt srcvn: ta n : $

*rr̂ t t ?ft 3vvt n̂w*ft fa  q$r | ?

«ft grafts Rr?w w m : w
* f%r«TT «TT f*F WTXJ n't v s

arRT | fw> arrar fiwprr 3Nt wtout i
m  t t  m tt ft** t  t e n ­
ser arii? srrarr, te rr ftarfcre s^rr iftx w  % i

These are the main points and main features of this dam. They are to be decided. It is likely to take about a year.
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S^ttinf nip of National Cozftiulsilon for Boosto^r Programsie

•507. SHRI ANA.NT DAVE: Will the Minister of V/ORKS AND HOUS­
ING AMD SUPPLY AND REHABILI­
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was a proposal for setting up of a national commission to study various facts of housing policy an& programmes;

(b) if so, the stage at which the said proposal to; and

(c) the salient features of the proposal and when a decision is likely to be taken in the mattert

THE . mNI^TER.Or WORKS AND
HOU&ING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILrTATIO¥f <SHHI SIKANDAK
BAKHT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It has beeh decided not to pur*
sue {MposA

(cV Does'not arise.

